Less:

Income tax benefit 1 308

Net profit / (loss) before tax (662) (8,608)

Add back:

Impairment of intangible assets1 (364) 5,339

Depreciation and amortisation 6,275 7,216

Net finance expenses 1,479 1,818

Underlying EBITDA 6,728 5,765

1 During the current period, the Group reversed impairment losses of $364,000 on right-of-use assets following the successful sublease of an underutilised leased property.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Segment Comparatives Restated

19

▪ Revenue comparatives adjusted to reflect the

elimination of intercompany revenues against
the relevant business unit

▪ Segment results have been reported under the
new organisational structure.  Prior period

segment results have been restated to ensure
comparability between periods.

▪ ISCD brand moved from Technology & Design
to Domestic Vocational segment

▪ During the current period, the Group changed
its basis for recognising revenue earned from a

third party to better reflect the nature of
contract. Comparative revenue information has

been restated accordingly.

$ '000

31 December

2024
Restated

Reporting

31 December

2024
Previously

Reported

Variance

$

Variance

%

International 33,501 34,098 (597) (1.8%)

Technology and design 5,567 5,602 (35) (0.6%)

Domestic vocational 4,382 4,760 (378) (7.9%)

Go study 3,142 3,142 - -

Corporate - (632) 632 -

Revenue 46,592 46,970 (378) (0.8%)

International 6,568 7,965 (1,397) (17.5%)

Technology and design 209 476 (267) (56.1%)

Domestic vocational 747 726 21 2.9%

Go study 376 467 (91) (19.5%)

Corporate (2,135) (3,869) 1,734 -

Underlying EBITDA 5,765 5,765 - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

41.2%

29.1%

20.7%

9.0%

Revenue Mix
1H26

English language

Management

Hospitality

Health and care

59.5%19.7%

16.4%

4.3%

Revenue Mix
1H25

English language

Management

Hospitality

Health and care

33.8 33.5

6.2 6.6

Dec 2025 Dec 2024

Revenue and Underlying EBITDA ($M)

Revenue Underlying EBITDA

42%

18%

12%

11%

6%

6%
4%

Students
by Country

Latin America excl.
Brazil

South East Asia

Brazil

Rest of the world

Korea

Western Europe

Japan

4,719

3,627

2,260 2,379
1,705

1,846

1,957

2,078

3,262